also impact financial results depending on the nature and location of events.

ECHELON FINANCIAL HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 (unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Interest rate risk

Fluctuations in interest rates have a direct impact on the fair valuation and future cash flow of the Company’s
fixed income investment portfolio. Generally, the Company’s investment income will be reduced during
sustained periods of lower interest rates, as higher yielding fixed income investments mature or are sold
and the proceeds are reinvested at lower rates. During periods of rising interest rates, the fair value of the
Company’s existing fixed income investments will generally decrease, and gains on fixed income securities
will likely be reduced.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as set out in the table below illustrates the impact of changes
in interest rates on other comprehensive income ("OCI") relating to the fixed income investment portfolio as
at June 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019, based on parallel 200 basis point shifts in interest rates up and
down in 100 basis point increments.

Change in interest rates
As at June 30, 2020

Fair value of fixed
income

Hypothetical change
on fair value

Effect on OCI
net of tax

200 basis point rise 31,165 (6)% (1,334)
100 basis point rise 32,122 (3)% (667)
No change 33,079 - -
100 basis point decline 34,036 3% 667
200 basis point decline 34,993 6% 1,334

Change in interest rates
As at December 31, 2019

Fair value of fixed
income

Hypothetical change
on fair value

Effect on OCI
net of tax

200 basis point rise 30,081 (5)% (1,082)
100 basis point rise 30,858 (2%) (541)
No change 31,634 - -
100 basis point decline 32,410 2% 541
200 basis point decline 33,187 5% 1,082

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not have sufficient liquid financial resources to meet its
obligations when they fall due, or would have to incur excessive costs to do so. The Company’s liquidity
management strategy is to ensure that there is sufficient cash to meet its financial commitments as they
become due. To manage cash flow requirements, the Company maintains a portion of invested assets in
liquid investments.

The maturity profile of bonds is as follows, as at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

June 30, 2020 Less than

1 year
1 – 3 years 3 – 5 years Greater than